Subscription represents a valuable opportunity to improve the financial position of the Group as a
whole and raise additional funding for the business operations of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Share Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber
and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deducting the relevant expenses of the Subscription)
from the Subscription are approximately HK$13,643,520 and HK$13,243,520, respectively. The
Company intends to use the net proceeds as general working capital of the Group.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription (assuming
that there is no further allotment of Shares from the date of this announcement to completion of
the Subscription) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shum Tsz Yeung 135,000 0.03% 135,000 0.03%

Public Shareholders

Subscriber – 0% 25,080,000 4.76%
Other Public Shareholders 501,465,000 99.97% 501,465,000 95.21%

Total 501,600,000 100% 527,400,000 100%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

CLARIFICATION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Reference is made to the Announcement. The Company noted that there were mistaken
information about the shareholding structure of the Company and would like to clarify that as of
the date of the Announcement, Silverbricks Securities Company Limited does not hold any Shares
of the Company. For details of our shareholding structure of the Company, please refer to the